

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP; DONALD J. TRUMP REVOCABLE TRUST; DJT HOLDINGS LLC; DJT HOLDINGS MANAGING MEMBER, LLC; DTTM OPERATIONS LLC; DTTM OPERATIONS MANAGING MEMBER CORP.; LFB ACQUISITION LLC; LFB ACQUISITION MEMBER CORP.; LAMINGTON FARM CLUB, LLC,

Applicants,

v.

COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS, UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE; CHARLES PAUL RETTIG, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE; JANET L. YELLEN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Respondents.

ON APPLICATION FOR STAY TO THE
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS, D.C. CIRCUIT

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY
APPLICATION FOR STAY OF MANDATE**

Patrick Strawbridge
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109

Thomas R. McCarthy
Cameron T. Norris
Counsel of Record
James P. McGlone
Thomas S. Vaseliou
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
cam@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Applicants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	3
I. This Court granted a stay in <i>Mazars</i> under materially indistinguishable circumstances.	3
II. The equities overwhelmingly favor a stay.	5
III. The Court is likely to grant certiorari and reverse.....	8
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cmte. on Judiciary of U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers</i> , 542 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	2, 6
<i>Cmtes. of the U.S. House of Reps. v. Trump</i> , 141 S. Ct. 197 (2020)	4
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	7, 12
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927)	7
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	9
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	2
<i>Shelton v. United States</i> , 404 F.2d 1292 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	12
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020)	passim
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 39 F.4th 774 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	4, 6
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	7

Other Authorities

<i>House of Representatives Schedule</i> (last visited Nov. 14, 2022), bit.ly/3E8ihUN	5
